

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, On)	Lead Case No. 02-C-5893
Behalf of Itself and All Others Similarly)	(Consolidated)
Situated,)	
) <u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiff,)	
) Judge Ronald A. Guzman
vs.)	Magistrate Judge Nan R. Nolan
)
HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., et)	
al.,)	
)
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' DAUBERT MOTION TO
EXCLUDE THE EXPERT TESTIMONY OF CHARLES CROSS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	4
A. Mr. Cross’s Testimony Is Plainly Admissible Under Federal Rule Evidence 702.....	4
B. Mr. Cross Is Qualified to Offer Expert Opinions on Household’s Predatory Lending Practices.....	6
C. Mr. Cross’ Opinions Are Relevant	8
D. Mr. Cross Utilized a Reliable Methodology Under Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	11
1. Mr. Cross’s Opinions, Based on His Experience as a Regulator, Are Not Held to a Scientific Standard	11
2. Mr. Cross’s Opinions are Based on a Complete and Thorough Investigation of Household.....	12
3. Statistical Testing Is Not Required	18
4. Mr. Cross Followed the Routine Course of Business – Random Samples Are Not Required	20
5. Mr. Cross Accounts for Alternative Explanations.....	21
III. CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Amakua Dev. LLC v. Warner,
No. 05 C 3082, 2007 WL 2028186 (N.D. Ill. July 10, 2007)18

Ammons v. Aramark Unif. Servs.,
368 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 2004)4

Arias v. Allegretti,
No. 05 C 5940, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4352
(N.D. Ill. Jan. 22, 2008)19

Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey,
488 U.S. 153 (1988).....11, 17

City of Austin Police Ret. Sys. v. ITT Educational Servs., Inc.,
388 F. Supp 2d 932 (S.D. Ind. 2005).....15

Clark v. Clabaugh,
20 F.3d 1290 (3rd Cir. 1994)17

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.,
509 U.S. 579 (1993)..... *passim*

Drago v. Aetna Plywood, Inc.,
No. 96 C 2398, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12249
(N.D. Cal. July 31, 1998).....2, 11

Ervin v. Johnson & Johnson, Inc.,
492 F.3d 901 (7th Cir. 2007)4

Fid. Nat’l Title of New York v. Intercounty Nat’l Title Ins. Co.,
No. 00 C 5658, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7207
(N.D. Ill. Apr. 29, 2003)7

Frye v. United States,
293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923).....4

Fuesting v. Zimmer, Inc.,
421 F.3d 528 (7th Cir. 2005),
vacated in part on other grounds on reh’g,
448 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 2006)12

Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner,
522 U.S. 136 (1997).....12

	Page
<i>Gipson v. Wells Fargo Bank N.A.</i> , 460 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2006)	2, 11
<i>Gong v. Hirsh</i> , 913 F. 2d 1269 (7th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Groobert v. President & Dirs. of Georgetown Coll.</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002)	3, 11
<i>Hangarter v. Provident Life & Ins. Co.</i> , 373 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2004)	2, 7
<i>Hill v. Reederei F. Laeisz G.M.B.H.</i> , 435 F.3d 404 (3d Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>In re Joy Recovery Tech. Corp.</i> , 286 B.R. 54 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	6
<i>In re Masella</i> , No. 05-24302, 2007 Bankr. LEXIS 2719 (D. Conn. Aug. 7, 2007)	5, 6
<i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	3, 11
<i>Kunz v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 01 C 1753, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41897 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2007)	21
<i>Luna v. Household Finance Corp. III</i> , No. C02-1635L (W.D. Wash.).....	3, 12
<i>Martinez v. Sakurai Graphic Sys. Corp.</i> , Case No. 04 C 1274, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65132 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 30, 2007).....	7
<i>McCloud v. Goodyear Dunlop Tires N. Am., Ltd.</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 882 (C.D. Ill. 2007)	20
<i>Naugles v. Sheahan</i> , No. 98 C 6637, 2000 WL 1700131 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 16, 2000).....	15
<i>Pipitone v. Biomatrix, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2002)	8

	Page
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Premium Tobacco Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 99 C 1174, 2004 WL 1613563 (N.D. Ill. July 19, 2004)	12
<i>Richman v. Sheahan</i> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 929 (N.D. Ill. 2006)	20, 21, 23
<i>Smith v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 215 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2000)	5, 7, 10
<i>Spearman Indus., Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 128 F. Supp. 2d 1148 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	6
<i>Stutzman v. CRST, Inc.</i> , 997 F.2d 291 (7th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Thomas v. Newton Int’l Enters.</i> , 42 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 1994)	3, 6, 11
<i>Thomas v. Sheahan</i> , 514 F. Supp. 2d 1083 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	17, 18
<i>Trs. of E. Cent. Ill. Pipe Trades Health & Welfare Fund v. Airport Plumbing & Heating Inc.</i> , No. 04-1059, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 787 (C.D. Ill. Jan. 5, 2006)	2
<i>Tuf Racing Prods., Inc. v. Am. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 585 (7th Cir. 2000)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Conn.</i> , 297 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>United States v. Mikos</i> , No. 02 cr 137, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22069 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 5, 2003)	11, 19, 20

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Rules of Evidence

Rule 702	<i>passim</i>
Rule 803(8)(B) and (C)	11
Rule 808	17
Rule 803(8)	17
